K-40569 SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT

THIS SUBORDINATION AGREEMENT, made as of the *J*2 day of June, 1988 by and among CITIBANK, N.A., a New York banking corporation having an address at 399 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10043 ("Citibank"); PRINCIPAL MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, an Iowa corporation having an office at 711 High Street, Des Moines, Iowa 50309 ("Principal"); and LEPERCQ CORPORATE INCOME FUND II L.P., a Delaware limited partnership having an office at 345 Park Avenue, New York, New York 10154

("Borrower");

6

2

2

23

E

88

88462

<u>w i i n e s s e i H</u>

WHEREAS, Citibank is the Assignee under that Assignment of Landlord's Interest in Lease dated as of March 10, 1988 and recorded in the Office of the County Clerk, Klamath County, on March 11, 1988 in Volume M88 of Deeds, Page 3428 ("Citibank's Assignment"), wherein Borrower assigned to Citibank all of its right and interest as landlord in and to the Rents and Profits (as defined in Citibank's Assignment) payable under that certain Lease dated March 10, 1988 between Borrower, as Landlord, and Fred Meyer, Inc. ("Lessee"), as Tenant (the "Lease") covering the real property located in Klamath Falls, Oregon and described in Exhibit "A" attached hereto= (the

"Property"); and

Recording requested by and when recorded return to: Csaplar & Bok 655 Montgomery Street, Suite 1000 San Francisco, California 94111 Attention: Chester C. Seabury, Esq WHEREAS, Principal is, on even date herewith, making a first secured loan (the "First Secured Loan") to Borrower in the principal amount of \$5,700,000.00, which First Secured Loan is secured by, <u>inter alia</u>, a Deed of Trust, Security Agreement and Fixture Filing of even date herewith, executed and delivered by Borrower to Principal creating a first lien on the Property (the "Deed of Trust") and an Assignment of Lease of even date herewith, executed and delivered by Borrower to Principal, pursuant to which, among other things, Borrower assigns to Principal all of Borrower's right, title and interest in and to the Lease, including without limitation, the Rents and Profits ("Principal's Assignment"); and

965

WHEREAS, the proceeds of the First Secured Loan, after payment of certain expenses, will be used to make a partial payment against the principal amount of the indebtedness owed to Citibank and secured by Citibank's Assignment ("Citibank's Loan"); and

WHEREAS, Principal is not willing to make the First Secured Loan unless Citibank subordinates Citibank's Assignment, its rights thereunder and any other security interest in the Rents and Profits (including, without limitation, any interest in the Rents and Profits to the extent they constitute deposits in the Third Account as described in Paragraph 4 of the Paying Agreement as amended by Letter Agreement dated of even date herewith), which Citibank may now or hereafter acquire c(collectively the "Citibank Security") so long as Principal's

9657

Assignment shall be effective, to the Deed of Trust, Principal's Assignment and the other security instruments now or in the future given by Borrower to Principal as security for the First Secured Loan (collectively, the "Loan Documents"); NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Citibank hereby consents to the execution and delivery by Borrower of, and Citibank hereby subordinates all of its right, title and interest under Citibank's Assignment and its other Citibank Security to, the Deed of Trust, Principal's Assignment and the other Loan Documents.

2. Citibank hereby consents to the subordination of the Lease to the Loan Documents pursuant to the Subordination, Non-disturbance and Attornment Agreement between Fred Meyer Inc. and Principal dated as of May 17, 1988.

3. Citibank, Principal and Borrower hereby agree that, for so long as Borrower's license to collect the Rents and Profits, as granted in Principal's Assignment, remains in effect, all Rents and Profits shall be paid to Citibank as provided in, and shall be disbursed by Citibank in accordance with the terms of, that certain Paying Agreement of even date herewith between Citibank and Borrower (the "Paying Ágreement"). If an Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Documents or the Lease) shall occur, and Principal revokes such license and notifies Lessee to henceforth pay all Rents and

Profits to Principal, then Lessee shall thereafter pay all Rents and Profits to Principal. If Principal does collect the Rents and Profits pursuant to Principal's Assignment, it shall first apply such funds to any amounts due and payable under the Loan Documents and the excess, if any, after setting aside any prepaid rents and sufficient funds to cover the costs of managing and operating the premises leased to Lessee (the "Excess Funds"), shall be remitted to Citibank at the address stated above to the Lepercq Corporate Income Fund II L.P. Cash Collateral Account # 30059724. Notwithstanding the foregoing, Principal shall only be obligated to remit to Citibank the Excess Funds provided that Citibank's Assignment is still in effect and further provided that in the event principal receives Written notice challenging payment of the Excess Funds to Citibank, Principal may deposit such Excess Funds with a court of appropriate Jurisdiction pending the resolution of such challenge.

9658

Notwithstanding the provisions of Paragraph 4 of Citibank's Assignment, or the letter of instructions dated March 10, 1988 from Borrower to Lessee (the "March 10 Letter"), this Subordination Agreement shall constitute a direction to and full authority of Lessee to pay all Rents and Profits in accordance with the instructions set forth in the March 10 Letter until ^{notified} otherwise in writing by Principal, at which time Lessee shall thereafter pay all such Rents and Profits in accordance with Principal's written instructions. Principal agrees that it

shall not revoke Borrower's license to collect the Rents and Profits or give any notice to Lessee changing the March 10 Letter instructions unless an Event of Default has occurred under the Loan Documents or the Lease.

9659

5. Citibank agrees that if Borrower shall default in its obligations under the Citibank Loan, Citibank shall not exercise any of its rights under Paragraph 7(d)(ii)-(v) of Citibank's Assignment without the prior written consent of Principal, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

6. Borrower agrees that it will not consent to an amendment or modification of any provisions or terms contained in the Loan Documents relating to terms of repayment or rates of interest, without Citibank's prior written consent, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld or delayed.

7. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to subordinate or otherwise diminish or affect in any manner any other security interest granted by Borrower to Citibank as security for its Citibank Loan, including, without limitation, the Guaranty dated November 3, 1987 as amended by Amendment No. 1 to Guaranty dated March 10, 1988 executed by Lepercq Capital Partners in favor of Citibank and Citibank's security interest in the proceeds of the sale of partnership units in Borrower.

8. Principal agrees to use its best efforts to send Citibank copies of all notices of an Event of Default under the

9660

Loan Documents as and when sent to Borrower provided, that Principal shall incur no liability for failure to provide Citibank with such notices.

This Subordination Agreement may be executed in 9. number of counterparts and by different parties hereto on any separate counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Subordination Agreement as of the 2 day of June; 1988.

> LEPERCQ CORPORATE INCOME FUND II L.P., a Delaware Limited Partnership

By: Secured Property Associates II, L.P., General Partner -

By: Lepercq Lease Associates II, L.P., General Partner

anus t. Jann Bv.

James F. Danhauer General Partner

CITIBANK, N.A.

MICHAEL MAUERSTEIN Vice President Citibank, N.A. By:

PRINCIPAL MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE

By:

6

By:



Loan Documents as and when sent to Borrower provided, however, that Principal shall incur no liability for failure to provide Citibank with such notices.

9. This Subordination Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto on separate counterparts, each of which, when so executed and delivered, shall be an original, but all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Subordination Agreement as of the 22 day of June, 1988.

LEPERCQ CORPORATE INCOME FUND II L.P., a Delaware Limited Partnership

By: Secured Property Associates II, L.P., General Partner

9661

By: Lepercq Lease Associates II, L.P., General Partner

By:____

General Partner

CITIBANK, N.A.

By:

6

PRINCIPAL MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

9662

STATE OF IOWA))ss. COUNTY OF POLK)

On this 24. day of 1985 before me, a Notary Public in and for said County, personally appeared Hund I HUMAN and AMMA instrument as the UMMAN in to be the persons who executed the within MANA AMAN AMAN and

PRINCIPAL MUTUAL LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY, and they being duly sworn did state that the seal affixed to the said instrument is the seal of said corporation corporation by authority of its board of directors, and the aforesaid officers each acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of said corporation, by of and each of them

7



Notary Public in and for said County and State



STATE OF NEW YORK COUNTY OF NEW YORK WASSAW

) ; ss.:

WITNESS my hand and official seal and the date aforesaid.

My Commission Expires 110 SAEVATORE CARAMBIA NOTARY PUBLIC. St th of New York 3 No. 01 CA4540427 Quelified in Nt. Scau County Term Expires 7-3/-87

9664

STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF NEW YORK)

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this $\underline{26}$ day of June, 1988, by $\underline{J_{\text{nores}}(\underline{1},\underline{D}_{\text{norhbouter}})}$, as General Partner of Lepercq Lease Associates II L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, the General Partner of Secured Property Associates II L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, the General Partner of Lepercq Corporate Income Fund II L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, and he acknowledged executing the foregoing instrument freely and voluntarily and under the authority vested in him on behalf of Lepercq Lease Associates II L.P., which is the General Partner of Secured Property Associates II L.P., which is the General Partner of Lepercq Corporate Income Fund II L.P., as and for its act and deed for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

9

Ellist J. H NOTARY PUBLIC

My Commission Expires:

Commission Expires July 6.





P.O. Box 42121 3800 S E. 221d Avenue Portiand, OR 97242 (503) 232-8844 TLX 360415

9665

LEASE AGREEMENT

LANDLORD:

LEPERCO CORPORATE INCOME FUND II L.P.

-

TENANT:

FRED MEYER, INC.

Covering property developed as a Shopping Center in Klamath Falls, Oregon

SUMMARY OF LEASE TERMS

1. Leased Property. Approximately 14.04 acres of land in Klamath Falls, Oregon to be developed as a shopping center.

2. Lease Term. 20 years, commencing with the "Commencement Date" specified in the Lease, subject to three renewal

3. Fixed Rent. The Fixed Rent is \$84,114.58 per month, payable on the first day of each month, during the original

4. <u>Insurance, Maintenance</u>. Tenant will insure and maintain the Property in good condition and repair during the lease

5. <u>Services, Yaxes</u>. Tenant will pay for all services and utilities serving the Property and all property taxes and assessments on the Property.

"Aways strive to offer Customers the service, selection, quality and price that satisfies them best "---Fred G Meyer Founder 1886-1978

9666

Page 1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

4

4

4

5

5

5

5

5

6

6

7 7 7

7

7

7

777

7

7

8

8

10

10 10

10

11:

11

11

11

11

11

11

11

12

12

12

.

6

INDEX for LEASE AGREEMENT

SECTION 1. Leased Premises; Term; Possession

- Lease to Tenant Lease Term 1.1 1.2
 - Renewal Options
- Lease Terms During Renewal Terms 1.3 1.4

SECTION 2. Rental

- Fixed Rent During Original Terms Fixed Rent During Reneval Terms
- 2.1 2.2
- Time of Payment Partial or Delinquent Payments 2.3
- 2.4
- No Offsets 2.5
 - Additional Rent Manner of Payment
- 2.6

Net Lease SECTION 3.

Utilities and Taxes SECTION 4.

- Utility Charges 4.1
- Impositions 4.2
- Substitute Impositions Payment in Installments 4.3
- 4.4
- 4.5
- Right to Contest Personal Property Taxes 4.6

Insurance and Damage SECTION 5.

Liability Insurance Casualty Insurance on Building 5.1 5.2 Rent Insurance Insurance on Personal Property 5.3 Waiver of Subrogation 5.4 Restoration of Damage Performance of Major Repairs 5.5 5.6 Performance of Repairs Generally 5.7 Form of Insurance 5.8 Compliance with Insurance 5.9 Requirements Additional Insurance Coverages 5.12 Excess Insurance Proceeds Use of Property

SECTION 6.

- Use 6.1
- 6.2
- NO NUISENCE Compliance with Laws Avoidance of Hazards; Vermin Notices by Tenant 6.3
- 6.4 6.5

Maintenance and Alterations

Repairs and Maintenance

- 7.1 Alterations Acceptance of Property in Present Condition 7.2
- 7.3
- SECTION B.

SECTION 7.

Signs

					Page
	SECTION 9.	Liens	Indemnification and Liabil:	lty	12
		9.1	Liens		12
		9.2	Disclaimer of Landlord's Responsibilities	한 같은 것을 받는 것이 없다.	
		9.3	Landlord's Liability		13 13
		9.4	Indemnification of Landlord		13
		9.6	Defense of Action Indemnification of Tenant		13 13
	SECTION 10.	Conder	<u>mation</u>		13
		10.1	Substantial Taking		13
		10.2	Partial Taking Transfer in Lieu of Condemn		14
	SECTION 11.	Assign	nment and Subleasing		14
		11.1	Assignment		영국
		11.2	Subleases		14
		11.3	Terms Relating to Consent		15
	SECTION 12.	Defau	<u>l</u> t		15
		12.1	Payment Default	사람은 감독 가지?	15
- 1-		12.2	Default in Other Covenants Insolvency Default		15
			Late Charge	가 이 가지 않는 것이다. 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것	15 15
ан 1. А 1. Ал	SECTION 13.	Remed	i <u>es on Default</u>		16
		13.1	Retake Possession		16
		13.2 13.3	Damages for Default		16
		13.4	Continuation of Lease Cure of Tenant's Default		16 17
	SECTION 14.	Surre	nder at Expiration		17
		14.1	Condition of Property		17
		14.2 14.3	Removal by Tenant Holdover		17
	SECTION 15	승규 장태가 있다.			17
			<u>Warranty of Quiet Enjoyment</u>		17
	SECTION 16.	の見みました。	al Provisions		17
		16.1 16.2	Time of Essence Nonwaiver		17
			Succession		17
		16.4	Inspection		18
		16.5 16.6	Attornment Subordination to Mortgages		18
		16.7	Estoppel Certificates		18
		16.8 16.9	Proration of Rent Notices		18
		16.10	Attorneys' Fees		18
		16.11	Relationship of Parties		19
		16.12 16.13	Authorization of Lease Consent		19
		16.14	Brokers		19
		16.15	Section Headings		19
		16.17	Joinder in Instruments Applicable Law		19
		16.18	Prior Agreements		20
	가는 가슴은 가슴을 가지? 같은 것은 것은 가슴을 가려?	16.19	Validity of Provisions Joint and Several Liability		20 20
		16.21	Modifications		20
		16.22	Recording		20

9668

	16.23 Mergar Concelle
	16.23 Merger, Consolidation or Sale of Assets 16.24 Master Lease Status 16.25 Fixed Period
	16.26 First Opportunition 20
SECTION 17.	Limitation of Liability of Partnership 21
SECTION 18.	Responsibility of Landlord upon Sale 22
SECTION 19.	Hazardous Substances
SECTION 20.	Leasehold Financing 22
SECTION 21.	Tenant's Option to Furchase
	21.1 Grant of Option 23 21.2 Determination Date 23 21.3 Fair Market 23
	21.5 Determination 23
	21.8 Purchase 24
GNATURES	24 24

SIGNATURES

- 1 1

ATTACHED EXHIBITS

5

EXHIBIT A - Legal Description EXHIBIT B - Basic Amount EXHIBIT C - Existing Leases

LEASE

(Klamath Falls, Oregon)

DATED:

AND:

1.

March 10 , 1988

BETWEEN: LEPERCO CORPORATE INCOME FUND II L.P. c/o Lepercq Capital Partners 345 Park Avenue New York, New York 10154

> FRED MEYER, INC. a Delaware corporation PO Box 42121 Portland, Oregon 97242

TENANT

LANDLORD

Tenant wishes to lease from Landlord the following property (the "Property") located in the State of Oregon:

Certain land and building (the "Building") owned by Landlord located as described on the attached Exhibit A, and other improvements constructed thereon described below; consisting of approximately 14.04 acres of land area.

NOW, THEREFORE, for value received, the parties agree as follows:

1. Leased Premises; Term; Possession.

1.1 Lease to Tenant. Landlord hereby leases to Tenant, and Tenant hereby leases from Landlord, the Property and other improvements, subject to and within the benefits of the terms and conditions of this Lease, and subject to any and all existing encumbrances and conditions, recorded and unrecorded, and such matters as may be disclosed by an accurate survey or.

1.2 Lease Term. The term (the "Term") of this Lease shall be approximately twenty (20) years, commencing on the date hereof (the "Commencement Data") and expiring on the twentieth which the Commencement Date occurs (the "Expiration Date"), both dates inclusive, unless extended or sooner terminated as hereinafter provided or pursuant to law.

1.3 <u>Renewal Options</u>. Tenant shall have the option (the "Renewal Option") to extend the term of this Lease for three (3) additional periods of ten (10) years (the "Renewal immediately succeeding the Expiration Date and end on the tenth (10th) anniversary of the Expiration Date (the "First Renewal tenth (10th) anniversary of the Expiration Date and end on the tenth tenth (10th) anniversary of the Expiration Date and end on the twentieth (20th) anniversary of the Expiration Date and end on the twentieth (20th) anniversary of the Expiration Date and end on the Renewal Term"), and (111) Commence on the day immediately sucand end on the thirtieth (20th) anniversary of the Expiration Date (the "Third Renewal Term"), provided that (a) this Lease occupy at least fifty percent (50%) of the Property for the conshall have occurred and be continuing (x) on the date Tenant" gives Landlord written notice (the "Renewal Notice") of Tenant's

9670

4

election to exercise the Reneval Option, or (y) on the Expira-Gistion to exercise the Neneval Option, or (y) on the Expira-tion Date. The Reneval Option may be exercised with respect to the entire Property only and shall be exercisable by Tenant delivering the Reneval Notice to Landlord at least eighteen (18). months prior to the Expiration Date of the original Term, the First Renewal Term or the Second Renewal Term, as the case may be; provided, however, that notwithstanding the time period for De; provided, nowever, that notwithstanding the time period for exercise specified above, Tenant's option(s) to extend will not expire until ten (10) days after receipt by Tenant of written notice from Landlord of nonexercise by Tenant by such deadline notice from Landlord of nonexercise by Tenant by such deadline date and Tenant's failure to exercise its option within such ten (10) day period. Time is of the essence with respect to the giving of the applicable Renewal Notice. Upon the giving of the Renewal Notice with respect to the Third Renewal Term, Tenant which have not the super term to renewal term. shall have no further right or option to extend or renew the Term.

1.4 Lease Terms During Reneval Terms. If Tenant exercises the Reneval Option, the applicable Reneval Term shall be upon the same terms, covenants and conditions as those con-tained in this Lease, except that the Fixed Rent shall be deemed to mean the Fixed Rent as determined pursuant to paragraph 2.2.

Rental. 2.

1

2.1 Fixed Rent During Original Term. During the original lease term. Tenant will pay a monthly base rent (the "Fixed Rent") equal to one-twelfth (1/12th) of \$1,009,375.

2.2 Fixed Rent During Reneval Terms. The l for the Reneval Terms shall be determined as follows: The Fixed Rent

(A) The Fixed Rent for the Property for each of the Renewal Terms shall be an amount equal to the fair market rental value of the Property (the "Fair Market Rent") as of the first day of the First Renewal Term, the Second Renewal Term or the Third Renewal Term, as the case may be. The Fair Market Rent shall be determined assuming that Landlord has had a reasonable time to locate a tenant, and that neither Landlord nor the prospective tenant is under any compulsion to rent.

(B) For purposes of determining the Fair Market Rent, the following procedure shall apply:

(1) The Fair Market Rent shall be determined by Landlord on the basis that the Property is to be used for commercial retailing use and assuming that the Property is free and clear of all leases and tenancies (including this

(2) Landlord shall give Tenant written notice (the "Rent Notice") not later than twenty (20) days after receipt of the applicable Renewal Notice, which Rent Notice shall set forth Landlord's determination of the Fair Market Rent ("Landlord's Determination") with respect to the applicable Renewal Term.

(3) Tenant shall give Landlord written notice ("Tenant's Notice"), within twenty (20) days after Tenant's receipt of the applicable Rent Notice, of whether Tenant accepts or disputes Landlord's Determination. If Tenant in Ten-ant's Notice accepts Landlord's Determination or if Tenant fails ant & Notice accepts Landiord & Determination of if Tenant Tails or refuses to give Tenant's Notice as aforesaid, Tenant shall be deemed to have accepted Landlord's Determination for the applicable Renewal Term in accordance with the terms of this paragraph. If Tenant in Tenant's Notice disputes Landlord's Determination, then Tenant's Notice shall contain Tenant's determination of the Fair Market Rent ("Tenant's Determination") as well as the name of an independent real estate appraiser

American Arbitration Association, Landlord's Consultant, len-ant's Consultant and the Third Consultant, or (b) confirm the Renewal Notice in a written notice delivered to Landlord within twenty (20) days of the determination of the Fair Market Rent, and promotly thereafter the parties shall execute and deliver and promptly thereafter, the parties shall execute and deliver to each other an instrument setting forth the Pit Market Rent, and promptly thereaster, the parties shall execute and deliver to each other an instrument setting forth the Fair Market Rent as hereinabove determined. Any failure by Tenant to deliver a portion under either submargare (a) or submargareh (b) within notice under either subparagraph (a) or subparagraph (b) within

Fair Market Rent for the applicable Renewal Term, Tenant shall have the right to elect either to (a) withdraw its Renewal Notice in this and a different for to different its renewal Notice in a written notice delivered to Landlord within twenty (20) days of the determination of the Fair Market Rent, in which event, notwithstanding any provision in this paragraph to the event, notwithstanding any provision in this provision of the fees and costs involved in the fees and costs in the fees and Contrary, Tenant shall pay all of the fees and costs involved in the arbitration, including, but not limited to, Landlord's rea-sonable attorneys' fees and disbursements, the fees of the American Arbitration Association, Landlord's Consultant, Ten-the Third Consultant, or (b) confirm the

3

examinations of the Property and investigations as he may deem (5) The Third Consultant shall conduct such examinations of the Froperty and investigations as in may decime appropriate and shall, within thirty (30) days after the date of designed of the Third Consultant Choose either Landlord's or. appropriate and shall, within thirty (30) days after the date of designation of the Third Consultant, choose either Landlord's or Tenant's Determination, and such choice by the Third Consultant shall be conclusive and binding upon Landlord and Tenant. Each party shall pay its own counsel fees and expenses, if any, in connection with any arbitration under this paragraph 2.2, including the expenses and fees of any Consultant selected by it including the expenses and fees of any Consultant selected by it in accordance with the provisions hereof. Any Consultant in accordance with the provisions hereor. Any consultant appointed pursuant to this paragraph 2.2 shall be an independent real estate appraiser with at least ten (10) years' experience in least not unlisting of properties in the State of Oregon real estate appraiser with at least ten (10) years' experience in leasing and valuation of properties in the State of Oregon which are similar in character to the Property, a member of the American Institute of Appraisers of the National Association of Real Estate Boards and a member of the Society of Real Estate Appraisers. The Consultants shall not have the power to add to, modify or change any of the provisions of this Lease. Consultants shall notify Landlord and Tenant of the determina-

notice ("Landlord's Notice"), within twenty (20) days after Landlord's Teceipt of Tenant's Determination, of whether Land-Landlord & receipt of lenant & Determination, of whether Land-lord accepts or disputes Tenant's Determination. If Landlord in Lord accepts or disputes Tenant's Determination. If Landlor Landlord's Notice disputes Tenant's Determination, Landlord Bhall appoint an independent real estate appraiser ("Landlord's anali appoint an independent real estate appresser (sandiord Consultant") to act as Landlord's representative. Not later Consultant") to act as Landlord's representative. Not later than ten (10) business days after Tenant's receipt of Landlord's Notice, Tenant's Consultant and Landlord's Consultant shall meet (in person or by telephone) to mutually agree upon the determine (in person of by telephone) to mutually sures upon the determination of the Fair Market Rent, and their determination shall be final and binding upon the parties. If Landlord's Consultant and Tanant's Consultant shall be unable to mathematical data final and Dinding upon the parties. If Landiord's Consultant and Tenant's Consultant shall be unable to reach such determination within thirty (30) days after Tenant's receipt of Land-Lord's Notice, both of the Consultants shall jointly select a third independent real estate appraiser ("Third Consultant") third independent real estate appraiser ("Third Consultant") whose fee/shall be borne equally by Landlord and Tenant. In the event that Landlord's Consultant and Tenant's Consultant shall event that Landsord's Consultant and Tenant's Consultant shall be unable to jointly agree on the designation of the Third Consultant within five (5) days after they are requested to do a by either party, then the parties agree to allow the American Bo by sitner party, then the parties agree to allow the American Arbitration Association or any successor organization to design Application Association of any successor organization to design nate the Third Consultant having the qualifications stated below in accordance with the uniter institution and the stated below nate the Third Consultant having the Qualifications stated below in accordance with the rules, regulations and/or procedures then obtaining of the American Arbitration Association or any succes-

("Tenant's Consultant") to act as Tenant's representative if Landlord does not accept Tenant's Determination.

9674

such 20-day period will conclusively be deemed an election to confirm the Renewal Notice under Subparagraph (b).

Rent shall not be made on or before the first day of the appli-(D) If the final determination of the Fair Market Rent shall not be made on or before the first day of the appl cable Reneval Term in accordance with the provisions of this Cable Renewal Term in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph, pending such final determination Tenant shall conparagraph, pending such final determination Tenant shall con-tinue to pay, as the Fixed Rent for such Reneval Term, an amount equal to Landlord's Determination (but not in any event exceed-ing 125 percent of the Fixed Rent previously in effect). If, based upon the final determination hereunder of the Fair Market ing 125 percent of the Fixed Rent previously in effect). if, based upon the final determination hereunder of the Fair Market based upon the final determination hereunder of the Fair Market Rent, the payments made by Tenant on account of the Fixed Rent Rent, the payments made by Tenant on account of the Fixed Rent for such portion of the applicable Reneval Term were (1) less for such portion of the applicable Renewal Term were (i) less than the Fair Market Rent payable for the applicable Renewal Term, Tenant shall pay to Landlord the amount of such deficiency within five (5) days after demand therefor or (ii) greater than Landlord, at its option, shall either refund to Tenant or credit excess.

9672

.

2

in equal monthly installments in advance on the first day of in equal monthly installments in advance on the first day of each and every month during the Term, without previous demand therefor and without offset or deduction of any kind whatsoever, Notwithstanding the Energing Tanant shall not the first month's installment of foregoing, Tenant shall pay the first month's installment of this Tanan and is the Fixed Rent upon the execution of this Lease, and if the Fixed Rent upon the execution of this lease, and if the Commencement Date occurs on other than the first day of a cal-Commencement Date occurs on other than the first day of a cal-endar month, Tenant shall also pay to Landlord on the execution endar month, Tenant shall also pay to Landlord on the execution of this Lease a sum equal to Two Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty Five and 41/100 Dollars (\$2.765.41), multiplied by the number of calendar days in the period from the Commencement Date to the last day of the month in which the Commencement Date shall Calendar days in the period from the Commencement Date to i last day of the month in which the Commencement Date shall last day of the month in which the Commencement Date shall occur, both inclusive. Such payment shall constitute payment of the Fixed Rent for the period from the Commencement Date through month.

2.4 Partial or Delinquent Payments. Payment by Tenant or receipt by Landlord of any amount less than the full monthly rental or other charges due from Tenant. or any endorse Tenant or receipt by Landiord or any amount less than the suit monthly rental or other charges due from Tenant, or any endorse monthly rental or other Charges due from Tenant, or any endorse-ment or statement on any check or letter accompanying any check ment or statement on any check or letter accompanying any check or rent payment, shall not in any event be deemed an accord and setimation fordlord may accent such check or payment without or rent payment, shall not in any event be deemed an accord and satisfaction. Landlord may accept such check or payment without prejudice to Landlord's right to recover the balance of such Parjuate to bandiord & right to recover the Dalance of Such rental or pursue any other remady provided in this Lease. Any Davments required under this Lease which are not paid on any Payments required under this Lease which are not paid on or Payments required under this Lease which are not paid on or before the date for payment in this Lease (subject to any per-mitted grace period or notice requirement) shall be considered

2.5 No Offsets. All rent shall be received by Land-lord without offsets or deductions of any kind, except as

2.6 <u>Additional Rent</u>. Tenant shall also pay to Land-all other amounts, liabilities and obligations of whatsoever nature relating to the Property which Tenant is remained to pay all other amounts, liabilities and obligations of whatsoever nature relating to the Property which Tenant is required to pay nursuant to this rass (other than fixed Pant) and all interast nature relating to the Property which lemant is required to pay pursuant to this Lease (other than Fixed Rent), and all interest and penalties that may accrue thereon in the event of Tenant's contract of the second all demages (costs and and penalties that may accrue thereon in the event of Tenant's failure to pay such amounts when due, and all damages, costs and expenses which Landlord may reasonably incur by reason of any default of Tenant or failure on Tenant's part to comply with the terms of this Lease, all of which Tenant hereby agrees to pay upon demand or as is otherwise provided herein. Upon any fail-ure on the part of Tenant to pay any of the Additional Rent. upon demand or as is otherwise provided Herein. Upon any is ure on the part of Tenant to pay any of the Additional Rent, ure on the part of lemant to pay any of the Additional Kent, Landlord shall have all legal, equitable and contractual rights,

thereof, all taxes, assessments, water rents, sever rents and charges duties impositions license and particle rents and duties, impositions, license and permit fees, charges charges, duties, impositions, license and permit rees, charges for public utilities of any kind, payments and other charges of

4.2 <u>Impositions</u>. From and after the Commencement Date and throughout the Term, Tenant shall pay and discharge not later than the day before the date upon which any fine, penalty, interest or cost may be added thereto for the nonpayment

5

delinquency, all charges for electricity, gas, water, sewage and/or all other public and private services charges used in the

4.1 Utility Charges. Tenant is responsible for all utility charges during the Term, and it agrees to pay, prior to

Utilities and Taxes.

Landlord be expected or required to make any payment of any kind whatsoever or be under any other obligation or liability here-under, except as herein otherwise expressly set forth. Except as herein otherwise expressly set forth. Tenant shall pay, in accordance with the terms of this Lease, all costs, expenses and charges of every kind and nature relating to the Property. charges of every kind and nature relating to the Property. except debt service on any indebtedness of Landlord, which may arise or become due or payable during or after (but attributable to a period failing within) the Term. Except as otherwise spe-Cifically provided in this Lease, Tenant's obligation to pay Rent hereunder shall not terminate prior to the date definitely fixed for the expiration of the Term, notwithstanding the exercise by Landlord of any or all of its rights under Section 13 hereof or otherwise, and that the obligations of Tenant hereunder shall not be affected by reason of: any damage to or destruction of the Building or any part thereof, any taking of the Property or any part thereof or interest therein by Condem-The Froperty of any part thereor of interest therein by condem-nation of otherwise, any prohibition, limitation, restriction or prevention of Tenant's use, occupancy of enjoyment of the Propprevention of lenant s'use, occupancy of enjoyment of the frop-erty or any part thereof, or any interference with such use, occupancy or enjoyment by any person of for any reason, any mat-ter affecting title to the Property any eviction by paramount. ter affecting title to the Property, any eviction by paramount title or otherwise, any default by Landlord hereunder, the important title of marformance by impossibility, impracticability or illegality of performance by Landlord, Tenant or both, any action of any governmental author-ty, Tenant's acquisition of ownership of all or part of the Property (unless this Lease shall be terminated by a writing signed by all persons, including any mortgagee, having an inter-est in the Property), any breach of warranty or misrepresentaest in the froperty), any breach of warranty of misrepresenta-tion, or any other Cause whether similar or dissimilar to the foregoing and whether or not Tenant shall have notice or knowl-edge thereof and whether or not such cause shall now be

This Lease shall be deemed and construed to be a "net lease" and Tenant shall pay to Landlord, absolutely net through-

2.7 Manner of Payment. All Fixed Rent and Additional able to Landlord and sent to Landlord's address as above set forth, or to such other person or persons or at such other place as may be designated by notice from Landlord to Tenant, from as may be designated by notice from Mandrord to tennet, from time to time, and shall be made in United States currency which shall be legal tender for all debts, public and private.

out the Term, the Rent, free of any charges, assessments, out the term, the sent, fret of any charges, assessments, impositions or deductions of any kind and without abatement, deduction or set-off whatsoever and under no circumstances or conditions, whether now existing or hereafter arising, or

whether beyond the present contemplation of the parties, shall Landlord be expected or required to make any payment of any kind 9673

5

powers and remedies provided either in this Lease or by statute

4.4 <u>Payment of Installments</u>. To the extent permitted by law, Tenant shall have the right to apply for the bonding or by raw, isnant snall have the right to apply for the bond. Conversion of any Impositions to make the same payable in Conversion of any impositions to make the same payable in installments over a period of years, and upon such conversion, Tenant shall pay and discharge said installments as they shall become due and payable during the Term Front for any become due and payable during the Term. Except for any Impositions which are bonded and payable in installments (as Impositions which are bonded and payable in installments (as described in this paragraph), Tenant shall pay in full such Impositions prior to the expiration or sconer termination of the Term. whether or not such Tenant tions are then due and rest. Impositions prior to the expiration or souner termination or in Term, whether or not such impositions are then due and payable to the taxing authority. To the extent any impositions are imposed by a local improvement district or other governmental imposed by a local improvement district or other governmental imposed by a local improvement district or other governmental authority for improvements which are not requested by Tenant (except as may otherwise be specifically agreed to by Landlord in uniting) and which herefit the Bronarty of the section in the (except as may otherwise be specifically agreed to by Manuford in Writing) and which benefit the Property or the area in Which the property of the area in Which the bonded to the the Property is situated, such impositions may be bonded to the extent permitted by law, and such impositions relating to a fis-cal marind of the tawing suthenity is mart of which is included cal period of the taxing authority, a part of which is included Cal period of the taxing authority, a part of which is inclu-in a period of time after the expiration of the Term, shall (whether on not such the state of the taxing included) in a period of time arter the expiration of the term, what (whether or not such impositions shall be assessed, levied, con-(whether or hot such impositions shall be assessed, levied, con-firmed, imposed or become payable, during the Term) be adjusted between Landlord and Tenant as of the date of the expiration of the Term. So that Landlord shall be responsible for that the form between Landlord and Tenant as of the date or the expiration of the Term, so that Landlord shall be responsible for that portion of such impositions which relate to that part of such fiscal period included in the period of time after the expiration of the Term, and Tenant shall pay the remainder thereof.

6

4.3 <u>Substitute Impositions</u>. If at any time during altered to cause the whole or any part of the Impositions on the Froperty to be levied, assessed or imposed, in whole or in part from, or if any new governmental tax, assessment, levy, imposition or charge is measured by or based, in whole or in part, upon the Property and is imposed upon Landlord, then such such stitute governmental charges, or part thereof so measured or extent that both (a) any of the foregoing shall be in lieu of ments levied as mentioned in the procerty taxes or assessings and improvements thereon years the such such subject to such obligations.

every kind and nature whatsoever. Ordinary or extraordinary. foreseen or unforeseen. general or special, in said categories. together with any interest or penalties imposed upon the late payment thereof which, pursuant to past, present or future law during or prior to the Term, shall have been or shall be levied, charged, assessed, imposed upon or grow or become due and payable out of or have become a lien on the Property or any part thereof, any improvements or personal property in or on the Property (auclustic bouquer components and income the Property (excluding, however, corporate excise and income taxes and other taxes based on Landlord's income or which constitute a ing other taxes based on bandlord's income, Capital stock tax or similar transmise on Denoise e income, capital stoch the of end tax of Landlord, and any transfer taxes imposed on account of any subsequent transfer of Landlord's interest in the Propor any subsequent transfer of Langlord S interest in the Prop-erty). All of the foregoing are hereinafter referred to as "Impositions." Tenant, upon request from Landlord, shall submit to Landlord the proper and sufficient receipts or other evidence of payment and discharge of the same. If any Impositions are not paid when due under this Lease, Landlord shall have the not paid when due under this Lease, Landlord Enall nave the right but shall not be obligated to pay the same, after notice to Tenant as set forth in paragraph 13.4, provided Tenant does not contact the same as herein provided. If Landlord shall mak not contest the same as herein provided. If Landlord shall make Such payment, Landlord shall thereupon be entitled to repayment by Tenant on demand as Additional Rent hereunder, as set forth

9675

4.5 <u>Right to Contest</u>. Tenant shall have the right to protest and contest any impositions imposed against the Property or any part thereof or any lien or claim of lien pursuant to or sny part thereof or any lien of claim of lien pursuant to paragraph 9.1, provided (1) the same is done at Tenant's sole paragraph 9.1, provided (i) the same is done at isnamt a paragraph 9.1, provided (i) the same is done at isnamt a cost and expense, (ii) such contest shall not subject Landlord cost and expense, (ii) such contest shall not subject Landlord or the holder of any mortgage or deed of trust (the "Mortgagee") to or the holder of any mortgage or deed of trust (the "Mortgage") encumbering all or any part of the Property (the "Mortgage") to the risk of any criminal or civil liability, (iii) Landlord's and the Mortgage's respective interests in the Property are not isomertized thereby and Landlord and the Mortgagee are held and the mortgages a respective interests in the property are jeopardized thereby and Landlord and the Mortgagee are held harmless from any loss thereon, (iv) Tenant shall provide such security as may be reasonably required by Landlord to ensure security as may be reasonably required by Landford to ensure payment of such contested Imposition, and (v) Tenant pays the amount of such contested Impositions prior to the expiration or earlier termination of the Term. Landlord agrees to execute and deliver to Tenant any and all documents reasonably required for which Tenant any and all documents reasonably required for such purpose and to cooperate with Tenant in every respect in such purpose and to cooperate with Tenant in every respect in such contest, but without any cost or expense to Landlord in excess of \$100.

4.6 <u>Personal Property Taxes</u>. Tenant shall pay, when due and before delinquency, all personal property taxes assessed against its leasehold improvements, equipment, furniture, fix-tures, inventory and any of its other personal property on the Property.

Insurance and Damage. Tenant shall continuously 5. maintain at its expense comprehensive general liability insur-ance with a combined single limit initially of Five Million Dollars (\$5,000,000), or such greater amount approved by the parties as may from time to time customarily be furnished by parties as may from time to time customarily be furnished by tenants under comparable leases cy as the Mortgagee may reasonably require. Jandlord will be named as an additional insured, ably require. Landlord will be named as an additional insured, and the liability insurance will otherwise comply with paragraph

5.2 <u>Casualty Insurance on Building</u>. Tenant shall continuously maintain at its expense insurance against fire, windstorm, lightning, riot, civil commotion, malicious mischief, vandalism and those perils included from time to time in the standard extended coverage endorsement, on the Building and all improvements on the Property, in an amount not less than the full replacement cost.

5.3 <u>Rent Insurance</u>. Tenant shall continuously main-tain at its expense rent insurance for the benefit of Landlord in an amount not less than the Fixed Rent payable hereunder for a period of six (6) months.

5.4 <u>Insurance on Personal Property</u>. Tenant will be responsible for continuously maintaining at its expense insurresponsible for continuously maintaining at its expense insur-ance covering its own leasehold improvements, merchandise, trade fixtures and other personal property on the Property. Such insurance shall be in amount adequate to cover the cost of insurance shall be in amount adequate to cover the cost of replacement of the property required to be insured, subject to reasonable deductibles and self-insurance arrangements. Neither party shall be

liable to the other for any loss or damage caused by water damage, sprinkler leakage, or any of the risks covered by a stan-dard fire insurance policy with extended coverage endorsements, Card life insurance policy with extended coverage endorsements, and there shall be no subrogated claim by one party's insurance Carrier against the other party arising out of any such loss. In the event of any casu-

5.6 <u>Restoration of Damage</u>. In the event of any casu alty to the Property, Tenant shall repair, restore, or replace the damaged or destroyed Property or construct additional

improvements to the Property of at least equal value to those existing prior to the damage. The minimum base rent shall not be abard. If the Property (or any part) is damaged or destroyed by fire, flood or other casualty and the estimated cost of repair, replacement and restoration exceeds \$500,000 "Substantial Casualty"); the proceeds of insurance will be handled in accordance with this paragraph 5.6 (excluding, however, proceeds payable on or account of the inventory, equipment, fixtures or other property of Tenant or its subtenants), and otherwise, will be paid directly to Tenant for the repair, replacement and restoration of the Property. In the event of Substantial Casualty, all insurance proceeds relating to the Building and improvements shall be paid to Landlord and promptly disbursed to Tenant as restoration progresses, in a manner similar to that in which the proceeds of a construction loan are fut to that in which the process of a construction ioan are ficiently disbursed. If the insurance proceeds are not suf-ficient to pay the full estimated cost of restoration, Tenant will provide a suitable bond or other assurance reasonably satisfactory to Landlord that Tenant can pay the cost of the work. If fire or other casualty during the last five years of the lease term or during any renewal term causes damage to the Building in an amount exceeding fifty percent (50%) of its full construction-replacement cost, Tenant may elect to terminate this Lease by giving written notice of such termination to Landlord within 60 days following the date of damage, in which Case any insurance proceeds (plus any deductible or self-insured amount) shall be paid to Landlord.

9676

5.7 Performance of Major Repairs. Prior to making any repair, restoration or replacement after a fire or other casualty or any alterations to the Building or restorations after a casualty or following a taking by condemnation (collec-Atter a casualty or following a taking by condemnation (collec-tively, a "Repair"). Tenant shall (1) with respect to Repairs whose estimated cost is in excess of One Million Dollars (\$1,000,000) (hereinafter, a "Major Repair") as determined by an architect engaged by Tenant and reasonably acceptable to Land-lord or as otherwise reasonably determined by the parties. (x) submit to Landlord for its reasonable approval detailed plans and specifications (including layout, architectural, mechanical and structural drawings) for each proposed Major Repair prepared by Tenant and (y) deliver to Landlord such security or assurances as are reasonably required by Landlord to assure completion of the Major Repair and payment of the costs thereof, including Landlord's reasonable approval of the proposed construction budget or estimated costs of construction and Tenant's assurance that Tenant can and will pay all costs of construction and will discharge all construction liens which may be asserted on account of the work, (2) at its expense, obtain all permits, approvals and certificates required by any governmental or quasi-governmental authorities, and (3) furnish to Landlord certificates as to policies of workers' compensation (covering all persons to be employed by Tenant, Tenant's contractors and subcontractors in connection with such Major Repair), comprehensive public liability (including property damage coverage) and builder's risk insurance in such form, with such companies, for such periods and in such amounts as Landlord may reasonably require, naming Landlord and any Mortgagee as additional insureds. Upon completion of such Major Repair, Tenant, at Tenant's expense, shall obtain certificates of final approval of such Major Repair required by any governmental or quasi-governmental authority and shall furnish Landlord with copies thereof, together with the "as-built" plans and specifications

5.8 Performance of Repairs Generally.

(A) All Repairs shall be made at Tenant's sole cost and expense in cash or its equivalent, so that the Property and the assets of, or funds appropriate to, Landlord shall at

8

1)

all times be free of liens for labor and materials supplied or claimed to have been supplied to the Property. All Repairs abail he made in and performed in a good and workmanlike manner claimed to have been supplied to the Property. All Repairs shall be made in and performed in a good and workmanlike manner and in compliance with applicable building codes and other legal requirements such that the Building will be restored to the and in compliance with applicable building codes and other legal requirements such that the Building Will be restored to the equivalent of its prior condition. All materials and equipment a part that of the Property as a result of any Repairs or mart that of the new and first mullity and no Such to be incorporated in the Property as a result of any Repair a part thereof shall be new and first quality and no such materials or equipment shall be subject to any lien, encum-brance, chattel mortgage or title retention or security. Baterials or equipment shall be subject to any lien, end brance, chattel Bortgage or title retention or security

9677

permits, approvals and certificates as required by any govern-mental or quasismonwashashast such as and furnish to Landpermits, approvais and Certificates as required by any govern-mental or quasi-governmental authorities, and furnish to Land-lord Certificates as to policies of workers' compensation (notwaring all persons to be employed by Tenant, Tenant's con-Mator Repair), (COVering all persons to be employed by Tenant, Tenant's con-tractors and subcontractors in connection with a Major Repair), and comprehensive public lightlity (including property damage tractors and subcontractors in Connection with a Major Repair) and comprehensive public liability (including property damage coverage) and builder's risk insurance on any Repair in such form, with such companies, for such periods and in such amount Coverage) and builder's risk insurance on any kepair in such form, with such companies, for such periods and in such amounts and any maximum family family family family and any family family for the such and any for such and any family family family family family for such and any family family family family family for such and any family family family family family for such and any family family family family family family for such and any family for such and any family fam iorm, with such companies, for such periods and in such amounts Landlord may reasonably require, naming Landlord and any Mortgagee as additional insureds. Upon completion of such any Tenant's expenses shall obtain certificat Mortgagee as additional insureds. Upon completion of such Repair, Tenant, at Tenant's expense, shall obtain certificates Repair, Tenant, at Tenant's expense, shall obtain certificates of final approval of such Repair required by any governmental copies thereof. Tenant shall furnish Landlord with plans and specifications for any Major Repair, and Tenant will copies thereof. Tenant shall furnish Landlord with "as-built" plans and specifications for any Major Repair, and Tenant will furnish Landlord with "as-built" plans and specifications for minor Repairs to the extent plans and specifications are pre-pared covering the work being performed.

any reasonable time and from time to time by Landlord and its agents, or their duly authorized representatives, and if the Repair is not being performed in accordance with the provisions of this Lease or any of materials or workmanship are not first-Repair is not being performed in accordance with the provisions of this Lease or any of materials or workmanship are not first-class or are unsound or improper, Tenant shall correct any such failure and shall replace any unsound or improper materials or class or are unsound or improper, Tenant shall correct any such failure and shall replace any unsound or improper materials or the state of the stat

(D) Except as provided in paragraph 14.2 or tures (except Tenant's trade fixtures and personal property), structures and other improvements installed in or upon the Proptures (except Tenant's trade fixtures and personal property), structures and other improvements installed in or upon the Propstructures and other improvements installed in or upon the Prierty at any time during the Term shall become the property of erty at any time during the Term shall become the property (Landlord upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease and shall remain upon and he surrendered with the Prop Langiorg upon the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease and shall remain upon and be surrendered with the Property Lease and shall remain upon and be surrangered with the Prope-unless Landlord, by notice to Tenant no later than sixty (60) days prior to the Expiration Date, elects to have the same removed or demolished by Tenant in which event the same days prior to the Expiration Date, elects to have the same removed or demolished by Tenant, in which event, the same shall be removed from the Property by Tenant prior to the Expiration caused by such removal. All property permitted or required to be removed by Tenant at the end of the Term remaining on the Property after Tenant's vacating the Property shall be deemed abandoned and may, at the election of Landlord, either be Property after Tenant's vacating the Property shall be deemed abandoned and may, at the election of Landlord, either be erty by Landlord's property or may be removed from the Prop-expenses in removing such abandoned property and repairing any erty by Landlord at Tenant's expense, in which event Landlord's expenses in removing such abandoned property and repairing any damage occasioned by such removal will be the responsibility of Tenant and be reimburaed by Tenant upon demand. The provisions Gamage occasioned by such temoval with be the te Tenant and be reimbursed by Tenant upon demand. The provisions of this paragraph shall survive the expiration or earlier ter-

Repair with (E) If Tenant shall fail or neglect to make a Repair, shall fail to complete the same with reasonable dili-gence, or if prior to the completion of a Repair, this Lease

shall expire or be terminated for any reason, Landlord shall have the right, but not the obligation, to complete such Repair at Tenant's cost and expense after notice to Tenant as set forth in paragraph 13.4, and the cost thereof shall be payable on demand as Additional Rent, together with interest thereon at the rate specified in paragraph 13.4.

9678

4

(F) The provisions of this paragraph 5.8 shall be applicable to any restoration of the Property after casualty pursuant to paragraph 5.6 and repair pursuant to paragraph 5.7 and after condemnation pursuant to Section 10 hereof and any Structural Alteration made pursuant to paragraph 7.2 hereof.

5.9 Form of Insurance. All policies shall be in a form and with companies reasonably acceptable to Landlord and form and with companies reasonably acceptable to Landlord and may be part of blanket coverage relating to various properties operated by Tenant. Subject to Landlord's written consent. operated by Tenant. Subject to Landlord's written consent, which will not be unreasonably withheld. Tenant may partially self-insure to an extent which is reasonable in relation to its financial worth. Tenant will deliver to Landlord certificates of such insurance coverage prior to or concurrent with Tenant's obtaining possession of the Property and thereafter, as to policy renewals, Tenant will deliver to Landlord certificates of coverage or other confirmation of arrangements for coverage within fifteen (15) days prior to the expiration of the term of each such policy. Each certificate and policy of insurance shall evidence insurance coverage as required by this Lease, shall name Landlord and any Mortgagee as loss payees, as their respective interest may appear, and shall contain an endorsement or provision requiring not less than fifteen (15) days written notice to Landlord prior to any change or cancellation. ant's current coverages, deductibles and self-insurance arrange-ments are approved as set forth in documents delivered to Land-

5.10 <u>Compliance with Insurance Requirements</u>. Tenant shall not violate, or permit to be violated, any of the conditions of any of the said policies of insurance, and Tenant shall perform and satisfy the requirements of the companies writing

5.11 Additional Insurance Coverages. Tenant shall not carry separate or additional insurance coverages. Tenant in form and contributing in the event of any loss or damage to the Property with any insurance required to be obtained by Tenant under this Lease, unless such separate or additional insurance shall comply with and conform to all of the provisions and conditions of this Section 5 (including the requirement to name Landlord and the Mortgagee as additional insureds). Tenant shall promptly give notice to Landlord of such separate or additional

5.12 Excess Insurance Proceeds. After restoration and repair of the Property by Tenant pursuant to sections 5.6, 5.7 and 5.8 if any excess insurance proceeds remain they shall belong to the Landlord. If and only if Landlord and Tenant expressly agree in writing that improvements of at least equal value are not to be reconstructed after a casualty, in modification of Tenant's general responsibility concerning reconstruction under paragraph 5.6, and if after completion of such restoration by Tenant insurance proceeds in excess of \$5,000 remain unspent and are retained by Landlord and if the damaged Building and Property are not reconstructed to the condition and fair market value existing immediately prior to the casualty, each installment of Fixed Rent falling due on or after the final payment to Tenant for such restoration work shall be reduced by an amount determined by multiplying such installment of Fixed Rent by a fraction, the numerator of which is the amount so retained by Landlord and the denominator of which is an amount

7.1 <u>Repairs and Maintenance</u>. Tenant shall reasonably keep the Property at all times in a neat, clean, safe and sani-tary condition, keep the glass of all windows and doors clean and presentable, and shall keep and maintain the Property in a good state of repair and perform Tenant's duties specified in this paragraph and this Lease in a commercially reasonable man-Without limiting the foregoing, Tenant shall maintain and ner. Without limiting the longoing, lement shell mannesh and repair the exterior roofs and walls and all other structural parts of the Building, maintain the outside doors and their closure apparatus and mechanisms, replace all cracked or broken glass in the Building, keep the heating, air conditioning and ventilation systems in good operating condition and repair and ventilation systems in good operating condition and repair and perform regular inspections of such equipment, keep the elecperform regular inspections of such supplient, help the titute trical system and all pipes and drains clean and in a good state of repair and shall protect the sprinkler system and all pipes and drains so that they will not freeze or become clogged. and drains so that they will not freeze or become clogged. Ten-ant shall also maintain, operate and repair the utility systems within the Property, including the cost of connection to the utility distribution systems. Tenant shall remove all snow and from the roof of the Building and from the sidewarks adjuste Tenice from the roof of the Building and from the sidewalks adjoinareas in good repair, free of dirt, rubbish, snow and ice, adequately drained and adequately lighted and regulated. All costs and expenses of such maintenance, including without limitation, gardening and landscaping, repairs of parking and driveway areas, line painting, lighting, lamp replacement, sanitary con-trol, removal of snow, trash, rubbish, garbage and other refuse,

traffic and other regulations and the costs of personnel to

11

implement such services will be paid by Tenant.

Maintenance and Alterations.

6.5 <u>Notices by Tenant</u>. Tenant will promptly notify Landlord in writing as to any casualty damage or destruction to the Building or Property if the estimated cost of Repair exceeds \$50,000 or any condemnation or threat of condemnation by a condemning authority with respect to the Property (or any por-tion thereof) or any violation of law with respect to the Prop-erty (or any portion thereof).

6.4 <u>Avoidance of Hazards; Vermin</u>. In addition to the requirements of paragraph 7.1, Tenant will not allow the Prop-erty at any time to fall into such a state of disrepair or dis-In addition to the order as to cause cancellation of required insurance coverage, and will reasonably keep the Property free from vermin.

6.3 <u>Compliance with Laws</u>. In connection with its use, Tenant shall comply at its expense with all applicable laws, regulations and requirements of any public authority, including those regarding maintenance, operation and use of the Property. Tenant shall procure, at its sole cost and expense, all necessary certificates of occupancy, permits, licenses and consents from any and all appropriate governmental authorities.

5.2 <u>No Nuisance</u>. Tenant shall not conduct or permit any activities on or about the Property that create a nuisance.

6.1 Use. Tenant shall use the Property for retail sales and related uses, and shall not permit the Property to be sales and related uses, and shall not permit the Property to be used for any other purpose without the prior written Consent of Landlord. Consent to changes in use will not be unreasonably withheld; provided; however; that such change in use will not adversally affect the value of the Property.

Use of Property.

equal to the original purchase price for the Property as set forth on Exhibit B hereto (the "Basic Amount").

9.1 Liens. Tenant shall pay for work done on or for services rendered or material furnished to the Property, and shall keep the Property free from any liens other than liens created by Landlord, except that Tenant may withhold payment of any claim in connection with a good faith dispute over the obligation to pay, so long as Landlord's interest in the Property is not jeopardized and Landlord is held harmless from Property is not jeopardized and Landlord 18 neid narmiess from any loss thereon. If any such liens shall be filed against the Property, Tenant, at its sole cost and expense, shall cause the same to be discharged by payment, bonding or otherwise, as pro-vided by law, subject to the provisions of paragraph 4.5 and mannets wight to contact the same by appropriate action. If Tenant's right to contest the same by appropriate action. I Tenant fails to pay any such claim or to discharge any such lien, Landlord may do so and collect the amount so paid on If demand. Amounts paid by Landlord shall bear interest and be repaid by Tenant as provided in paragraph 13.4.

12

Liens, Indemnification and Liability.

Tenant may erect appropriate signs on the Property. All signs shall be in conformance with all applicable governmental requirements in effect. Upon removal of the signs at the mental requirements in errect. upon removal of the bight at the termination of this Lease (other than any pylon sign Constructed by Landlord, which will remain part of the Property), Tenant shall restore that portion of the sign location to its condition FRAIL restore that portion of the sign location to its condition prior to installation of the signs. Tenant acknowledges that it has full responsibility for the maintenance of such signs and agrees to keep them in good condition and repair.

R Signs.

9.

7.3. <u>Acceptance of Property in Present Condition</u>. Tenant acknowledges that Tenant is in possession of the Property, Tenant has examined the Property, is familiar with the physical condition thereof and is leasing the same in "as is" condition. Landlord has not made and does not make any representations or warranties as to the physical condition expenses, operation and maintenance, Zoning, status of title, the use that may be made of the Property or any other matter or the use that may be made of the froperty of any other matter of thing affecting or related to the Property. Tenant assumes all risks resulting from any defects (patent or latent) in the Prop-erty or from any failure of the same to comply with any governmental law or regulation applicable to the Property or the uses or purposes for which the same may be occupied.

and personal property and make such alterations and improvements to the Building which do not impair the structural components or the mechanical or electrical systems of the Building, as Tenant may deem advisable, so long as the value of the Building is not diminished. All alterations and improvements shall be made in a good and workmanlike manner and in compliance with applicable laws and ordinances and in accordance with the provisions of this Lease, including, without limitation, paragraphs 5.6 this sease, including, without limitation, paragraphs 5.6 through 5.8. Except for renovations and remodeling in the ordinary course of Tenant's business that do not decrease the value of the Property or impair the structural components or the Rechanical or electrical systems of the Building, Tenant shall netmanical or electrical systems or the building, tenant shall not make any changes, alterations, replacements, installations, additions, or improvements with respect to the existing Building additions, or improvements with respect to the existing buildin (as of the date of this Lease) on the Property that may adversely affect the value of the Property or impair the struct tural components or the mechanical or electrical systems of the Building (a "Major Structural Alteration"), without Landlord's Building (a "major structural Alteration"), without Landlord's prior written consent in each instance, which will not be unrea-sonably withheld. All Major Structural Alterations shall be made in accordance with the provisions of this Lease, including, but not limited to paragraphs 5.6 through 5.8.

9680

7.2 Alterations.

10.1 Substantial Taking. If the entire Building is common areas or access or adjacent roadway is the Building, contentied, or it such a substantial portion of the building, common areas or access or adjacent roadway is taken which rencommon areas or access or anjacent rosoway is taken which ren-ders the leased Building and Property Unsuitable for Tenant's ders the leased suilding and Property unsuitable for Tenant's business operations, then this Lease shall terminate upon the later to occur of both of the following events: (i) thirty (30) days after Written notice by Tenant to Landlord that a sub-(SU) days siter written notice by lemant to Landioro that a stantial taking has occurred as described in this paragraph District a texing has occurred as described in this paragraph 10.1; and (ii) the date upon which Tenant notifies Landlord that Dout and (11) the date upon which teman notifies bandiord possession is taken by the condemning authority. The entire possession is caken by the condemning suchority, the entire amount of the net Condemnation proceeds shall be paid to Landanount of the net condemnation proceeds shall be paid to tang-lord. The foregoing shall not be deemed to limit Tenant's right to make separate claim for moving and relocation expenses and

13

9.6 Indemnification of Tenant. Landlord shall indem-nify and hold Tenant harmless from any loss, liability or claim of liability (including reasonable attorneys' fees and litiga-tion expanse) arising out of or related to any loss in litigation expenses) arising out of or related to any negligent action tion expenses; arising out of or related to any negatyent action of Landlord and its agents, independent contractors, employees,

9.5 Defense of Action. In case any action or pro-paragraph 9.4 (the "Indemnitees") by reason of any such claim or liability described therein "Tennet" and therein the second the sec paragraph 9.4 (The Indemnitees") by reason of any such is liability described therein, Tenant upon notice from the Indemnitee covenants to protect and defend at Tenant's sole expense such action or protect and detend at tenant 5 sole expense such action of proceeding by counsel teasonably balls factory to Indemnitee, and Indemnitee agrees to cooperate in

9.4 Indemnification of Landlord. Tenant shall indem-partners of any partners of Landlord, any partners of Landlord, any holders, directors or employees of any of the foregoing, from any loss liability or claim of liability (including reasonable notders, directors or employees of any of the foregoing, from any loss, liability or claim of liability (including reasonable attorneys' fees and litigation expenses) arising out of or related to any violation of law or particular of managements. accorneys ites and intigation expenses; arising out of or related to any violation of law or action or inaction of Tenant, related to any violation of law or action or inaction of Tenan and its agents, independent Contractors, employees, customers, suppliers or invitees, any condition of the Building and Prop-Suppliers or invitees, any condition of the Building and Prop-erty, or any goods sold from the Building or Property (including product liability and other claims).

9.3 Landlord's Liability. Landlord shall have no adjacent property or acts of other tenants or users of in the Property or acts of any third party, or for any defect adjacent property or acts of any third party, or for any defect in the Property, or for any interruption or failure in the sup-ply of utilities or services to the Property.

9.2 <u>Disclaimer of Landlord's Responsibilities</u> 5.2 <u>Disclaimer of Langlord & Responsibilities</u> Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Lease, Landlord Except as otherwise expressly provided in this Lease, Landlord shall not under any circumstances be liable to pay for any work, Shall not under any circumstances be liable to pay for any work, labor or services rendered or materials furnished to or for the labor or services rendered or materials furnished to or for the account of Tenant upon or in connection with the Property, and account or remant upon or in connection with the Property, and no mechanic's or other lien for such work, labor or services or no mechanic's or other lien for such work, labor or services or material furnished shall, under any circumstances, attach to or material lurnished shall, under any Circumstances, attach to or affect the reversionary interest of Landlord in and to the Prop-Affect the reversionary interest of Landivid in and to the rrop-erty or any alterations, repairs, or improvements to be erected erty or any alterations, repairs, or improvements to be er or made thereon. Nothing contained in this Lease shall be or made thereon. Nothing contained in this Lease shall be deemed or construed in any way as constituting the request or consent of Landlord, either express or implied, to any contracconsent of Landlord, either express or implied, to any contractor, subcontractor, laborer or materialman for the performance of any labor or the furnishing of any materials for any specific of any labor or the furnishing of any materials for any specific improvement, alteration to or repair of the Property or any specific thereof, nor as giving Tenant any right, power or authority or contract for or permit the rendering of any services or the furnishing of any materials on behalf of Landlord that would rise to the filing of any lien against the Property. furnishing of any materials on Denair of Langiory that wo give rise to the filing of any lien against the Property.

required, the sublease shall be submitted to bandlold for teview and approval, and Landlord's failure to notify Tenant in writing as to a disapproval of such sublease within twenty (20) days as to a disapproval of such sublease within twenty (20) days after Landlord's receipt of the sublease shall be conclusively deemed an approval. All subleases shall expressly be made subject to the provisions of this Lease and any Mortgage. No subletting shall affect or reduce any obligation of Tenant or any rights or powers of Landlord. All obligations imposed on

the case of assignments occurring because of a merger, dissolution, acquisition, or sale of all the assets of Tenant, case of any assignment, Tenant shall remain liable for the full performance of all of the covenants of Tenant under this Lease, except as otherwise specifically agreed to in writing by Landlord. Where Landlord's consent is required under this Section 11. Landlord's consent will not be unreasonably withheld or 11.2 Subleases. Tenant may sublease all or any portion of the Property Without the consent of Landlord, provided tion of the Property without the Consent of Landlord, provided the sublease is subordinate to this Lease and any Mortgage and the sublessee does not require a nondisturbance agreement with Landlord or the Mortgagee. To the extent Landlord's consent is required, the sublease shall be submitted to Landlord for review

14

Assignment and Subleasing. 11.1 <u>Assignment</u>. Tenant may not (directly or indirectly) assign this Lease voluntarily or by operation of law

10.3 Transfer in Lieu of Condemnation. Sale of property to a purchaser in Lieu of Condemnation. Sale of face of a threat or the probability of the exercise of the power shall be treated as a taking by condemnation.

without the prior written consent of Landlord, except as otherwise provided below. Consent shall not, however, be required in

Tenant may not (directly or indi-

10.2 <u>Partial Taking</u>. In the event of a partial ing by condemnation of the Building, Property, common areas, In the event of a partial tak-Reans of access or roadway as described above, and paragraph 10.1 does not apply, the condemnation proceeds shall be paid to Landlord and shall be made available to Tenant, in a manner similar to that in which the proceeds of a construction loan are Customarily disbursed, to make necessary repairs and alterations to the Building, Property and common areas (as appropriate) so as to permit Tenant to continue its operations, which repairs and alterations shall be made in accordance with the provisions of this Lease, including, without limitation, paragraphs 5.6 of this bease, including, without limitation, paragraphs 5.0 through 5.8 hereof. All of Tenant's obligations shall remain in effect; however, the minimum base rent shall be abated during the period of restoration to the extent the Building and Property is not reasonably usable for Tenant's use. Any net condemnation proceeds from the taking which are not used to repair, alter and restore the Building and Property shall belong to Landlord. After restoration, the Fixed Rent shall be reduced for the remainder of the current lease term by the same percentage change as the difference in the fair rental value of the Building and Property immediately preceding, compared to immedicannot agree upon the adjustment to Fixed Rent under this paragraph after good faith negotiation, the adjusted Fixed Rent will be determined in the same manner as provided in paragraph

the interruption of Tenant's business and for the value of any machinery, fixtures, improvements, furnishings, equipment and other personal property of Tenant taken in such proceeding; provided, however, that such separate claim will not reduce the amount of the award or payment to which Landlord may be entitled amount of the award of payment to which bandlord may be entitled pursuant to this Lease. In no event, however, shall Tenant have pursuant to this lease. In no event, nowever, shall lemant hany claim in respect of the award or payment for the value of

9682

Tenant under this Lease shall, irrespective of any subletting, continue in full effect as obligations of Tenant as a principal thereof by Continue in ruis wirett as obligations of Tenant as a principal and not as a guarantor or surety of the performance thereof by

9683

11.3 Terms Relating to Consent. Any attempted assignment or sublesse which violates the Consent requirements assignment or sublease which violates the consent requirements under paragraph 11.1 or 11.2 shall be null and void and, at the option of Landlord, will constitute a default under this Lease. Option of Landlord, will constitute a default under this Lease, if Landlord was entitled to withhold its consent, subject to the requirements of this Lease. Landlord will not take action to requirements of this bease. Denuiord Will not take action to terminate this bease because of an unapproved transfer or take terminate this bease because of an unapproved transfer of take other action against Tenant without first giving Tenant & write other action against Tenant without first giving Tenant a write ten statement specifying the particular reasons why the proposed ten statement specifying the particular reasons why the propose transfer and transferee were not reasonably acceptable to Landa lond and any stans manufred to be taken by Tenant (if applies transfer and transferee were not reasonably acceptable to La lord and any steps required to be taken by Tenant (if appli-cable) to obtain Landlord's consent, and at least sixty (60) Capie) to obtain Langiorg & Consent, and at ideast Sixty (bu) days for Tenant to comply with Such requirements or take other days for Tenant to Comply with such requirements of take other appropriate action with respect to Landlord's refusal to grant consent. The giving of Consent in one instance shall not pre-Consent, ine giving of Consent in one instance shall not pre-clude the need for Tenant to obtain Landlord's Consent to further transfers under paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2. If Landlord ther transfers under paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2. If Landlord approves a proposed transfer, Tenant or the prospective transfere will be responsible for preparing the assignment or subferee will be responsible for preparing the assignment or sub-lease documentation and will reimburse Landlord for its resson-able costs, including attorneys' fees and disbursements, in revisuing and enproving the assignment of related documentation ADie Costs, including attorneys, iees and disbursements, in reviewing and approving the transfer and related documentation.

No changes in the rent or economic terms of this Lease will be No changes in the rent or economic terms of this Lease w required of Tenant as a Condition to Landlord's consent.

The following shall be events of default:

12.1 <u>Payment Default</u>. Failure of Tenant to make any rent or other payment under this Lease within ten (10) days

12.2 Default in Other Covenants. Failure of Tenant to comply with any other term or condition or fulfill any other obligation of this range within twenty (20) days after written to comply with any other term or condition or fulfill any other obligation of this Lease within twenty (20) days after written notice by Landlord specifying the nature of the default written reasonable particularity. If the default is of such a nature that it cannot be remedied fully within the twenty (20) day period, this requirement shall be satisfied if Tenant begins correction of the default within the twenty (20) day period and Period, this requirement shall be satisfied if Tenant begins correction of the default within the twenty (20) day period and thereafter proceeds with reasonable diligence and in good faith

to effect the remedy as soon as practicable. occurs, including, without limitation, the events set forth helow and is not cured by Tenant within fortweffue (45) day

occurs, including, without limitation, the events set forth below, and is not cured by Tenant within forty-five (45) days. Tenant shall immediately notify Landlord, in writing, of any event of insolvency. An event of insolvency shall include Tenant shall immediately notify Landlord, in writing, of any event of insolvency. An event of insolvency shall include, without limitation, the making by Tenant of any general assign-ment or arrangement for the benefit of creditors, or the filing by or against Tenant of a petition to have Tenant adjudged bank-rupt, or a petition or reorganization or arrangement under any by or against tenant or a petition to have tenant adjudged bank rupt, or a petition or reorganization or arrangement under any last matering to hendmintor or the appointment of a trustee any rupt, or a petition or reorganization or arrangement under and law relating to bankruptcy or the appointment of a trustee or manuful of the provision of substantially all of Tenant's law relating to bankruptcy or the appointment of a trustee or receiver to take possession of substantially all of Tenant's assets located on the Property or of Tenant's interest in this tease. or the attachment execution of the indicital formation assets located on the Property or of Tenant's interest in this Lease; or the attachment, execution or other judicial seizure of substantially all of Tenant's assets located on the Property or of Tenant's interest in this Lease.

12.4 Late Charge If Tenant shall fail to pay any installment of Fixed Rent when due of any Additional Rent within for poppayment installment of Fixed Rent when due or any Additional Rent within five (5) days after receipt of written notice of nonpayment, Tenant shall pay to Landlord, in addition to such installment of

applicable law, or using summary proceedings if it has not been vacated. Landlord may use the Building and Property for Land-Vacated. Landlord may use the Building and Property for Land lord's own purposes or relet it upon any reasonable terms in fandlord's discretion without praivdice to any other remedies lord's own purposes or relet it upon any reasonable terms in Landlord's discretion without prejudice to any other remedies that Landlord may have by reason of Tenant's default. 13.2 <u>Damages for Default</u>. Whether or not Landlord may declare all Rent for the remainder of the Term immediately due and navable (as provided balow) and recover all resonable may declare all Rent for the remainder of the Term immediately due and payable (as provided below) and recover all reasonable damages caused by the default (including, but not limited to, and other costs and expenses to be borne by Tenani damages caused by the default (including, but not limited to, in unpaid rent, and other costs and expenses to be borne by Tenant under this Lease, and attorneys' fees relating to the default and costs of reletting). In addition to all unpaid rental and other charges required by this Lease and the reasonable cost necessary physical changes to re-let the Property, Landlord shall be entitled to recover from Tenant all damages and necessary physical changes to restet the froperty, bandid shall be entitled to recover from Tenant all damages and shall be entitled to recover from Tenant all damages and expenses reasonably incurred by Landlord by reason of Tenant's default introd to the Cost of Tenant's expenses reasonably incurred by Landlord by reason of Tenant's default, including, but not limited to, the cost of recovering possession of the Property, expenses of re-leasing, including including of the Property Tenting in contraction of the Property Tenting in contracting in contraction Possession of the Property, expenses of re-leasing, including necessary alteration or repair of the Property required in con-cial retailing the bulenother tenant attornavel for commer-Cial retailing use by another tenant, attorneys' fees and Cial retailing use by another tenant, attorneys: fees and disbursements, and that portion of any leasing commission Paid by fendlord and applicable to the uncommission of this form diabursements, and that portion of any leasing commission paid by Landlord and applicable to the unexpired term of this Lease.

not exclusive. No election of remedies analline Greated or i sumed by Landlord's exercising any given remedy at any given time - Such remodies include out thout limitation the follow sumed by Landlord's exercising any given remedy at any given time. Such remedies include, without limitation, the following: 13.1 <u>Retake Possession</u>. Landlord may re-enter and for that number as may be necessary and in accordance with retake possession of the Building and Property, Using Such 1 for that Durpose as may be necessary and in accordance with annifeshie law of Using Summary Droceedings if it has not b for that purpose as may be necessary and in accordance with applicable law, or using summary proceedings if it has not been manual manufactory and Decompty for Lands

Landlord's sole discretion, with or without notice or demand, exercise any one or more of the remedies set forth in this contion or any other remedu now or hereafter evailable under Upon default, Landlord may at any time thereafter in exercise any one or more of the remeater set forth in this section of any other remedy now or hereafter available under Section or any other remedy now or herearter available under Spplicable law or contained in this Lease. In no event shall applicable law or contained in this Lease. In ho event shall such election of remedy of default prejudice or mitigate any such election of remedy of default prejudice or mitigate any other rights of action or claim against Tenant as permitted by other rights of action or claim against Tenant as permitted by law. All remedies contained in this section are cumulative and law. All remedies contained in this section are cumulative and not exclusive. No election of remedies shall be created or pre-

Eixed Rent or such Additional Rent, as the case may be, as a Additional Pant a sum agual to the brodue Eixed Rent or such Additional Rent, as the Case may be, as a late charge and as Additional Rent, a sum equal to the product of the amount unpaid and interest at the publicity approximated Late charge and as Additional Kent, a sum equal to the product of the amount unpaid and interest at the publicly announced Of the amount unpaid and interest at the publicly announced prime (or reference) rate from time to time of Bankers Trust Company plus two percent (2%) per annum (or the maximum amount permitted by law if lesser) computed from the data Tuch mount Company plus two percent (2%) per annum (or the maximum amount permitted by law, if lesser) computed from the date such payment was due to and including the date of payment.

9684

- interior

Landlord's option, elect not to terminate this Lease, in which case this Lease shall continue in effect whether or not Tenant shall have abandoned the leased Property. In such event, Land-ond shall be antitled to and reall of Landlord's rights and snall nave apandoned the leased Property. In such event, Land-lord shall be entitled to enforce all of Landlord's rights and 16

Landlord's option, elect not to terminate this Lease. In which this the state of not Tenant

by Landlord and applicable to the unexpired term of this Lease. Tenant shall immediately pay such sums to Landlord upon demand. together with interest at the rate specified in paragraph 12.4, Landlord mail the state specified in paragraph 12.4, together with interest at the rate specified in paragraph 12.4, from the date of any expenditure until fully paid. Landlord may from the date of any expenditure until fully paid. Landlord ma sue periodically to recover damages as they accrue during the remainder of the lease term without barring a later action for further damages. If Landlord declares all Rent for the remaind der of the Term due and pavable. Landlord shall be entitled to. further damages. If Landlord declares all Rent for the remain-der of the Term due and payable, Landlord shall be entitled to, and may at any time bring an action for accrued damages plus. der of the Term due and payable, Landlord shall be entitied to and may at any time bring an action for, accrued damages plus damages for the remaining lease term equal to the difference and the rental value damages for the remaining lease term equal to the difference between the rent specified in this Lease and the rental value of the Building and Property for the remainder of the term, daue of per annum.

remedies under this Lease, including the right to recover the rent and any other charges as may become due under this Lease.

13.4 <u>Cure of Tenant's Default</u>. Without prejudice to any other remedy for default. Landlord may perform any obligation or make any payment reasonably required to cure a default by Tenant, after ten (10) days' notice to Tenant of Landlord's intent to pursue this remedy if the default is not cured within such time period; provided, however, that ten (10) days' notice will not be required in cases of emergency where action is required to protect lives or property of Tenant, subtenants or others on the Property or Landlord's interest in the Property and Tenant is not proceeding to take appropriate remedial action (but Landlord in any event will attempt to notify Tenant, by telephone or in writing, as to the emergency and what actions Landlord is taking or proposes to take). The reasonable costs of performance, including attorneys' fees and all disbursements, shall immediately be repaid by Tenant upon demand, together with interest from the date of expenditure until fully paid at the rate specified in paragraph 12.4.

14. Surrender at Expiration.

14.1 <u>Condition of Property</u>. Upon expiration of the lease term or earlier termination on account of default or other reason pursuant to this Lease. Tenant shall surrender the leased Building and Property, subject to and expecting depreciation and reasonable wear and tear and (to the extent provided in paragraph 5.6) fire or other casualty. Tenant will allow Landlord's representative to inspect the Property during reasonable business hours at least seven (7) days prior to the expiration or termination of this Lease to verify the condition of the Property, and Tenant will notify Landlord of a convenient time for such inspection. Tenant will promptly correct any deficiency for which Tenant is responsible under the terms of this Lease, at Tenant's sole expense, and if Tenant fails to do so, Landlord may take the necessary action and collect its reasonable costs of performance as additional rent pursuant to paragraph 13.4.

14.2 <u>Removal by Tenant</u>. Upon expiration or other termination of this Lease, Tenant shall remove all of Tenant's equipment, machinery, signs, fixtures, furnishings and personal property, and shall promptly restore all damage caused thereby.

14.3 <u>Holdover</u>. If Tenant does not vacate the leased premises at the time required, Landlord shall have the option to treat Tenant as a tenant from month to month, subject to all of the provisions of this Lease (except that the term will be month to month and the Fixed Rent will be 125% of the amount of Fixed Rent then being paid by Tenant).

15. Warranty of Quiet Enjoyment.

So long as Tenant complies with all terms of this Lease, Tenant shall be entitled to peaceable and undisturbed possession of the Building and Property free from any interference by Landlord or those claiming through Landlord.

16. General Provisions.

16.1 <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is of the essence of Tenant's performance under this Lease.

16.2 <u>Nonwaiver</u>. Waiver of performance of any provision shall not be a waiver of nor prejudice the party's right otherwise to require performance of the same provision or any other provision.

16.3 <u>Succession</u>. This Lease shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties, their respective heirs, successors 16.4 Inspection. Landlord or its authorized repre-

9686

sentatives may enter any portion of the Property at any reasonsentatives may enter any portion of the Froperty at any reason-able time to determine Tenant's Compliance with this Lease or to show the Property to any prospective tenants or purchasers.

16.5 Attornment. In the event any proceedings are brought for foreclosure, or in the event of the exercise of the power of sale under any mortgage or trust deed made by Landlord Power of sale under any moleyage of trust deed made by bandlok covering the Building and Property. Tenant shall attorn to the purchaser upon any such foreclosure or sale and recognize such

16.6 Subordination to Mortgages. This Lease, at

Landlord's option, shall be subordinate to the lien of any trust Landlord's option, shall be subordinate to the lien of any true deed or mortgage subsequently placed upon the Property, and to any and all advances made on the security thereof, or of any modificant the security thereof, or of any modificant any and all advances made on the security thereof, or of any existing trust deed or mortgage, and to all renewals, modifica-tions, increases, consolidations, replacements and extensions thereof; provided, however, that this provision shall apply only if the lender who receives the benefit of the subordination enters into a written agreement stating that Tenant's right to enters into a written agreement stating that Tenant's right to Quiet possession shall not be disturbed so long as Tenant pays the rent and observes and performs all of the provisions of this the rent and observes and performs all of the provisions of the Lease. Upon Landlord's request, Tenant will execute an attorn-Lease. Upon Langiorg & request, lemant will execute an attorn ment or subordination agreement consistent with this Lease in connection with any financing or sale by Landlord. As a conconnection with any financing or sale by Landlord. As a con-dition to Tenant's obligations to execute documents in connec-tion with any such financing or sale, Landlord shall reinburge

tion with any such linancing or sale, Landlord shall reimburse Tenant for its reasonable costs and expenses, including reason-able attorneys' fees, in reviewing the subordination, nondistur-bance and recognition agreement, attornment agreement (if any); or other documents (excluding estoppel certificates) required by

16.7 <u>Estoppel Certificates</u>. Within ten (10) days after receipt of a written request, either party, without charge, shall deliver a written statement to the other stating

the date to which the rent and other charges have been paid, the date to which the rent and other charges have been paid, whether this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect.

whether the other party is in compliance with this Lease and any other matters that may reasonably be requested. 16.8 <u>Proration of Rent</u>. If this Lease ends other than at the end of a calendar month, the rent (including Impositions) shall be prorated as of such date. Upon termina-tion other than for default prenaid cant shall be refined a

tion other than for default, prepaid rent shall be refunded, if

16.9 Notices. All notices, demands or requests made pursuant to, under or by virtue of this Lease must be in writing pursuant to, under or by virtue of this bease must be in writin and mailed to the party to which the notice, demand or request is being made by certified or registered mail, return receipt

requested, or by overnight Courier delivery, as follows:

Fred Meyer, Inc. 3800 SE 22nd Avenue PO Box 42121

Portland, Oregon 97242 Attention: Treasurer

16.16 <u>Joinder in Instruments</u>. Upon reasonable request from time to time, Landlord shall join with Tenant in any conveyance, dedication, grant of easement or license or

19

increase of the parties and shall not have the effect of enlarg-ing, diminishing or affecting the interpretation of its terms.

by any other party claiming a commission or fee in connection with this transaction and arising out of its own conduct. 16.15 Section Headings. The headings to the sections and paragraphs of this Lease are included only for the conve-

changes in the rent or economic terms of this Lease will be required of Tenant as a condition to Landlord's Consent. 16.14 <u>Brokers</u>. Each party will defend, indemnify and hold harmless from any claim, loss or liability made or imposed

16.13 <u>Consent</u>. Whenever either party's consent or approval is required under this Lease, such consent or approval will not be unreasonably withheld or delayed. Any consent granted by a party under this Lease shall not constitute a waiver of the requirement for consent in subsequent cases. No changes in the rent or economic terms of this Lease will be

Authorization of Lease. Each party covenants 16.12 and warrants to the other that the person(s) executing this Lease on behalf of the party is duly authorized to execute and

Relationship of Parties. the parties to this Lease is Landlord and Tenant. Landlord is not a partner or joint venturer with Tenant in any respect or for any purpose in the conduct of Tenant's business or

16.10 <u>Attorneys' Fees</u>. In the event suit, action or arbitration is instituted to interpret or enforce the terms of this Lease, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover adjudge reasonable as attorneys' fees at trial, hearing or on appeal of such suit or action, in addition to all other sums provided by law. References to arbitration in this paragraph shall not, however, constitute an agreement to arbitrate disputes under this Lease.

Any notice given in accordance with the provisions of this section shall be deemed given with actually delivered or when proper delivery is refused by the addressee.

Weil, Gotshal & Manges 767 Fifth Avenue New York, New York 10019 Attn: Alan A. Lascher, Esq.

16.11

New York, New York 10154 Attn: Mr. Edward C. Whiting with copy to:

Lepercq Corporate Income Fund II L.P. c/o Lepercq Capital Partners 345 Park Avenue

900 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 2300 Portland, Oregon 97204 Attn: David W. Green, Esq. or Henry H. Rewitt, Esq. To Landlord:

Stoel Rives Boley Jones & Grey

9687

10

with copy to:

other instrument as shall be reasonably necessary or convenient to provide public utility service to the Property. Landlord shall not be required to incur any cost or expense by virtue of the provision of this paragraph.

9688

÷.,

16.17 <u>Applicable Law</u>. The Property is located in the State of Oregon. The parties agree that the law of that state shall be applicable for all purposes, including construing and determining the validity of this Lease, determining the rights and remedies of Landlord in the event of default by Tenant and other matters.

16.18 <u>Prior Agreements</u>. This Lease (including attached exhibits) is the entire, final and complete agreement of the parties with respect to the matters set forth in this Lease, and supersedes and replaces all written and oral agreements previously made or existing by and between the parties or their representatives with respect to such matters.

26.19 Validity of Provisions. If any of the provisions contained in this Lease shall be invalid, illegal or unenforceable in any respect, the validity of the remaining provisions contained in this Lease shall not be affected.

16.20 Joint and Several Lizbility. In the event Tenant subsequently consists of more than one person, firm or corporation, then all such persons, firms or corporations shall be jointly and severally liable as Tenant under this Lease.

16.21 <u>Modifications</u>. This Lease may not be modified except by endorsement, in writing, attached to this Lease, dated and signed by the parties. Neither party shall be bound by any oral statement of any agent or employee modifying this Lease.

16.22 <u>Recording</u>. This Lease shall not be recorded, but the parties shall execute a memorandum of this Lease in recordable form which may be recorded.

16.23 Merger, Consolidation or Sale of Assets. In the event of a merger, consolidation, acquisition, sale or other disposition involving Tenant or all or substantially all the assets of Tenant to one or more other entities, the surviving entity or transferee of assets, as the case may be, shall (i) be formed and existing under the laws of a state, district or commonwealth of the United States of America and (ii) deliver to Landlord an acknowledged instrument in recordable form assuming all obligations, covenants and responsibilitizes of Tenant under this Lease and under any instrument executed by Tenant relating to the Property of this Lease.

16.24 Master Lease Status. Notwithstanding Landlord's purchase of the Property, Tenant shall retain, and this Lease shall constitute a master lease with respect to, the existing leases affecting the Property or any portion thereof described on the attached Exhibit C (the "Existing Leases") for as long as this Lease is in effect, and Tenant shall be entitled to exercise and retain all right, title and interest in and to the Existing Leases, including (without limitation) all rights under the Existing Leases to collect rent and other charges payable by the lesses, and Tenant shall be obligated to perform all the landlord's obligations under the Existing Leases.

16.25 Fixed Rent Determination. The Fixed Rent amount specified in this Lease is agreed to be the fair market rental value of the leased Property pursuant to this Lease during the original lease term. In the event Tenant elects to close its store on the leased Property, Tenant will continue to be responsible for paying the rent and performing its other obligations under this Lease.

9689

16.26 First Opportunity to Purchase. Landlord grants Tenant the first opportunity to purchase the Property during the Term. If Landlord decides to sell, exchange or otherwise transfer the Property (or any portion) during the lease term, other than sales or transfers to a related party or affiliated company, Landlord will give written notice to Tenant of the general terms on which Landlord intends to sell the Property, including a copy of any written offer received from third parties. Such notice shall state the purchase price and the terms for the Property and will not include other property of Landlord or consideration other than cash payments, mortgage assumptions, prom-issory notes and other non-unique consideration. Tenant shall have 30 days after receipt of the notice in which to elect to acquire Landlord's interest in the Property on the terms conacquire Landlord's interest in the Property on the terms con-tained in the notice. If the third party offer includes an exchange of properties, Tenant shall, at Landlord's request, cooperate in effecting the acquisition of the exchange property from its owner and Tenant shall exchange such property with Landlord for the Property, which transactions will be closed consecutively on the same date in escrow, with any additional costs incurred in transfer or conveyance taxes, closing costs, sales commissions, etc., as a result of such an exchange paid by Landlord. Election shall be by written notice to Landlord. Tenant does not elect to acquire the Property or if Tenant shall fail to timely make such election, Landlord may sell, exchange or otherwise transfer Landlord's interest in the Property at a purchase price and otherwise on terms not materially more favorable to the purchaser than the terms stated in the original notice to Tenant (which shall not vary by more than ten percent (10%) than as stated in the original notice), provided the transaction is closed within nine (9) months after the date of Landlord's original notice or after the expiration of the Term. If the transaction is not closed within such nine (9) month period or after the expiration of the Term, or Landlord desires to transfer its interest in the Property at a lower purchase price or on terms more favorable to the purchaser than offered to Tenant or otherwise permitted hereby during the term, Landlord shall not transfer its interest in the Property without first again granting to Tenant the opportunity to purchase as provided above. Only 15 days' written notice of a specific sales transaction (including a copy of any written offer) will be required in the event Landlord is required to reoffer the Property to Tenant because of a proposed sale on terms more favorable to the purchaser. Transfers of interest in the Property between partners or the principals of Landlord, members of their respective families or affiliated companies of Landlord may be made without compliance with this paragraph, it being understood that the provisions of this paragraph shall survive any such transfers until the expiration or sooner termination of this Lease. Upon the expiration or sooner termination of this Lease, Tenant's first opportunity to purchase shall cease and terminate. Any sale or other conveyance by Landlord to third parties during the term of this Lease will remain and be subject to the terms of this paragraph 16.26, and Tenant's failure to exercise its first opportunity to purchase with respect to one transaction will not vaive or affect Tenant's first opportunity to purchase with respect to subsequent transactions during the

17. Limitation of Liability of Partnership.

Tenant shall look only to Landlord's interest in the Property (and any condemnation, insurance or other proceeds thereof) for satisfaction of Tenant's remedies for the collection of any judgment (or other judicial process) requiring the payment of money by Landlord in the event of any default by Landlord under this Lease or any claim for indemnification pursuant to paragraph 9.6, and no other property or other assets

During the Term, Tenant shall (a) maintain the Prop-erty, at its sole cost and expense, free of contamination from hazardous (collectively, "Hazardous Material") according to any contact of the tenant of tenant of the tenant of the tenant of the tenant of the tenant of tenant of the tenant of ten applicable federal, state or local statute, rule or regulation, including, without limitation, the Comprehensive Environmental Including, Without limitation, the comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Act, as amended by Superfund Amendments and Reauthorization Act (collectively, the Superiora Amendments and Reading Light for any asbestos, PCB, radio-"Law"), including, without limitation, any asbestos, PCB, radioactive substance, methane, volatile hydrocarbons, industrial solvents or any other material or substance which has in the past or could presently or at any time in the future cause or constitute a health, safety or other environmental hazard to any person or property; (b) not suffer or permit any discharge, spillage, uncontrolled loss, seepage or filtration of oil or petroleum or chemical liquids or solids, liquid or gaseous products or other Hazardous Material at, upon, under or within the Property or onto any contiguous real estate; (c) not be involved in operations at or near the Property which could foreseeably lead to the imposition on Tenant or Landlord or any other owner of the Property of liability or the creation of a other owner of the Property of liability or the creation of a lien on the Property under the Law or under any similar appli-cable laws or regulations; (d) not engage in any activity that could foreseeably lead to the imposition of liability on Tenant or Landlord or any other owner of the Property, or the creation cable laws or regulations; (e) not use the Property (1) for a processing plant for Hazardous Material. As used above. "PCB" shall mean any oil or other substance containing polychlorinated biphhenyl (as defined in 40 CFR § 761.3) at concentrations of 50 parts per million or greater. Leasehold Financing.

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in

this Lease, Tenant shall have the right subject to the terms of this paragraph to mortgage, pledge or otherwise encumber Tenthis paragraph to mortgage, preuge of otherwise encloser for-ant's leasehold estate under this Lease in connection with (i) a complete or partial recapitalization of Tenant, or (ii) con-struction of new improvements, alterations or renovations in the the tenant of this Lease (the Transhold accordance with the requirements of this Lease (the "Leasehold Financing"). Any such Leasehold Financing shall be upon terms and conditions in all respects reasonably acceptable to Land-

22

Responsibility of Landlord upon Sale. The term "Landlord" as used herein shall mean only the owner or the mortgages in possession for the time being of the

Hazardous Substances.

of Landlord or any partner of Landlord or any partner of any partner of Landlord, or any officer, director, stockholder or employee of any of the foregoing shall be subject to levy, execution or other enforcement procedure for the satisfaction of Tenant's remedies under or with respect to this Lease, the relationship of landlord and tenant hereunder or Tenant's use and 18

Property, so that in the event of any sale, transfer or conveyance of the Property Landlord shall be and hereby is entirely freed and relieved of all agreements, covenants and obligations of Landlord hereunder, and it shall be deemed and construed without further agreement between the parties or their successors in interest or between the parties and the purchaser, transferee or grantee at any such sale; transfer or conveyance transferee or grantee at any such sale, transfer of conveyance that such purchaser, transferee or grantee has assumed and agreed to carry out any and all agreements, covenants and obli-

9690

9691

lord, and all documents evidencing and/or securing such Leasehold Financing shall be submitted to Landlord for its reasonable review and approval prior to the execution of same by Tenant. All such Leasehold Financing shall expressly provide that the same, and the lien of all security instruments executed in connection therewith, shall be and at all times remain subject and subordinate to (1) this Lease and Landlord's rights and remedies as set forth herein and (ii) all present and future indebtedness of Landlord secured in whole or in part by the Property; provided, however, Landlord shall upon request of Tenant enter into (and use its best efforts to cause any Mortgagee to enter into) an agreement with the party providing such Leasehold Financing to provide for such reasonable notice and opportunity to cure defaults of Temant mercunder and such other matters as are reasonably required and commonly included in leasehold mortgagee protection agreements. Tenant shall reimburse Landlord for its reasonable costs, including reasonable attorneys' fees, in reviewing and approving the proposed Leasehold Financing and related documentation and estoppel certificate. No change in the Rent or other economic terms of this Lease shall be required of Tenant as a condition to Landlord's consent thereto.

21. Tenant's Option to Purchase.

21.1 Grant of Option. Provided that at the time of the exercise by Tenant of its option there is no event of default hereunder, Landlord hereby grants to Tenant an option to purchase the Property at its Fair Market Value (as determined below) on the applicable Determination Date (defined below).

21.2 Determination Date. The "Determination Date" shall mean (i) the expiration date of the original term of this Lease, and (ii) if this Lease is renewed, the expiration date of the term of this Lease as so renewed.

21.3 Fair Market Value. "Fair Market Value" shall be determined as set forth below and shall mean the price a willing buyer would pay to a willing seller for the Property unencumbered by any mortgage interest or deed of trust, in an arm's-length transaction. The Fair Market Value shall be determined on the basis of the highest and best use of the Property assuming that the Property is free and clear of all leases and tenancies (including this Lease).

21.4 Notice of Exercise. The option granted hereby shall be exercised by Tenant's giving Landlord written notice of Tenant's exercise of such option no later than one (1) year prior to the applicable Determination Date.

21.5 Determination of Purchase Price. determination of Fair Market Value shall be made by Landlord. The initial Landlord shall give notice to Tenant of the proposed Fair Market Value at least nine (9) months prior to the Determination Date. If the parties fail to agree upon the Fair Market Value proposed by Landlord within thirty (30) days after such notice has been given, then Landlord and Tenant each shall give notice to the other setting forth the name and address of an arbitrator designated by the party giving such notice, which arbitrator will be hated by the party giving such notice, which arbitrator will be an independent appraiser having the same qualifications as a Consultant pursuant to paragraph 2.2(B). If either party shall fail to give notice of such designation within a further period of ten (10) days, then the arbitrator chosen shall make the determination alone. If two arbitrators shall have been desigdetermination atome. If two albitistois shall have been design nated, such two arbitrators shall, prior to the Determination Date make their determinations of Fair Market Value in writing and give notice thereof to each other and to the parties. Such two arbitrators shall have ten (10) days after the receipt of notice of each other's determinations to confer with each other and to attempt to reach agreement as to the determination of

Fair Market Value. If such two arbitrators shall concur as to the determination of Fair Market Value, such concurrence shall be final and binding upon the parties. If such two arbitrators shall fail to concur, then such two arbitrators shall immediately designate a third arbitrator having the above qualifications. If the two arbitrators shall fail to agree upon the designation of such third arbitrator within five (5) days, then either party may apply to the American Arbitration Association, or any successor organization thereto having jurisdiction, for the designation of such arbitrator. The third arbitrator shall conduct such investigations as he may deem appropriate and shall, within thirty (30) days after the date of his designation make his determination as to the Fair Market Value. If such determination of the third arbitrator shall be between the Fair Market Value determinations of the other two arbitrators, then the determination of the third arbitrator shall govern. If the determination of the third arbitrator shall be lower than the lowest determination of the other two arbitrators, then the lower determination of the other two arbitrators shall govern. If the determination of the third arbitrator is higher than the determination of the higher of the other two arbitrators, then the determination of the higher of the other two arbitrators shall govern. Each party shall pay its own counsel fees and expenses, if any, in connection with any arbitration under this

Expenses, if shy, an expenses and fees of any arbitrator paragraph, including the expenses and fees of any arbitrator selected by it, and the parties shall share equally all other expenses and fees of any such arbitration. The determination rendered in accordance with the provisions of this paragraph shall be final and binding in fixing the Fair Market Value of the Property.

21.6 <u>Continuation of Lease</u>. If for any reason the Fair Market Value shall not have been determined prior to the Determination Date, then until the Fair Market Value shall have been finally determined, this Lease shall continue in full force and effect until closing of the sale to Tenant, and Tenant shall continue to pay Fixed Rent and all Additional Rent until title to the Property is transferred.

21.7 <u>Closing of Purchase</u>. The closing shall take place on the Determination Date or within 30 days after the Fair Market Value is determined, whichever is later, at the offices of First American Title Insurance Company in Portland, Oregon. Tenant, as purchaser, shall take title to the Property subject to any and all liens, easements, covenants, encumbrances and agreements whether or not of record, except that Landlord, as seller, shall be obligated to satisfy all mortgages, deeds of trust, security assignment of rents or other encumbrances encumbering the Property which were given by Landlord. Landlord shall tender a statutory special warranty deed to Tenant conveying the Property to Tenant. Landlord, as seller, shall pay all excise taxes and transfer fees in connection with such sale, and Tenant, as purchaser, shall bear all costs of closing, including title insurance, customarily borne by purchasers.

21.8 <u>Purchase by Designee</u>. If Tenant purchases the Property pursuant to this Lease, Tenant may designate a third party to which title to the Property shall be conveyed, in accordance with the terms and conditions of this Lease, provided that no such designation shall relieve Tenant of any obligations imposed on Tenant under this Lease.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this . Lease as of the date first above written.

LANDLORD:

LEPERCQ CORPORATE INCOME FUND II L.P., a Delavare limited partnership, general partner

By SECURED PROPERTY ASSOCIATES II L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, general partner

9693

By LEPERCO LEASE ASSOCIATES II L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, general partner

general partner By Peter J. Kinnunen, general partner

FRED MEYER, INC., a Delaware corporation

25

By Tumeth Tumber, V.P.+ Se.

. -

TENANT:

9694

EXHIBIT "A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION.

A parcel of land located in the southwest one-quarter of Section 34, Township 38 South, Range 9 East of the Millamette Meridian, Klamath County, Gregon, being more particularly described as follows:

Commencing at a brass cap marking the southwest corner of Section 34 and running North 00 0 28' 30" Mest 168.83 feet; thence North 89 31' 30" East 55.00 feet to a point on the easterly right-of-way line of Mashburn Way and the Point of Beginning; running thence, along said right-of-way line, North 00 28' 30" West 944.12 feet; thence leaving said right-of-way, North 89° 31' 53" East 588.13 feet; thence South 00° 28' 07" East 1101.80 feet to the northerly right-of-way line of Shasta Way; thence along said right-of-way South 89° 52' 25" West 77.96 feet; thence North 87° 15' 50" West 300.37 feet; thence South 89° 52' 25" West 7.13 feet; thence leaving said rightof-way. North 00° 28' 07" West 159.15 feet; thence 38.10 feet along a 35.00 foot radius curve left, the long chord of which bears South 58° 20' 54" West 36.24 feet to the Point of Beginning.

A-1

9695

EXHIBIT B

BASIC ANOUNT

The "Basic Amount" pursuant to Section 5.5 of the Lease is \$9,500,000.

Đ.

9696

EXHIBIT C

EXISTING LEASES

There are currently four agreements in place at the above mentioned location.

1. Basin Street Transfer Station:

DATE: January 6, 1988 Month to month with a 30 day cancellation notice. TERM:

2. Norland Insurance:

DATE: April 28, 1987 TERM: 5 years, 2-5 year options BEGINNING: August 1, 1987 ENDING: July 31, 1997

3. Third Dimension Cuts:

DATE: May 11, 1987 TERM: 7 years BEGINNING: August 7, 1987 ENDING: August 31, 1995

Willamette Savings:

4.

210.00 3.00 DATE: Amendment to Lease, dated June 1, 1981 TERM: 2.9 years, 7-5 year options (conditioned upon Fred Meyer Inc. lease continuing) BEGINNING: August 1, 1987 ENDING: December 31, 1990

> STATE OF OREGON, County of Klamath

Filed for record at request of:

Klamath County Title

	2					
at <u>12</u>	:07	o'clock	<u>P</u> M.	and dul	y recorded	
	M 88	ofMtg	s/	Page 9		
	Evelyn	Biehn Co	unity Cle	rk		ŝ.
	By	nhup	2 Lu			
		17	3. ISBN 1-3		Deputy.	ć
Fee, 213	.00				zepetj.	
						ć